Cables 52.5 kV 43.6 MVA km 23,222 83 1,936,947 68 1,572,780
Gas city gate expansion MW 2,658 30.7 81,569 30.7 81,569

3,809,427 3,294,113
Storage, annualised costs
Batteries MW 57,690 0 0 2.25 129,803

0 129,803
Import from higher grids, annual costs
Power from national grid MWh 50 1,021,163 67,392,635 1,020,993 67,335,035
Gas from national grid MWh 90 598,601 57,844,714 598,601 57,844,714

125,237,349 125,179,749
Sale to higher grids, annual revenue
Power to national grid MWh 50 79,834 3,726,388 79,166 3,695,988
Gas to national grid MWh 90 0 0 0 0

3,726,388 3,695,988

95

Appendix D

Sensitivity analysis: supplementary re-
sults

Table D.1 shows an overview of the new investments and trade with the external grids selected by
the the expansion planning analysis when the electricity price is changed by a decrease and increase of
50% respectively. In both these analyses, power-gas integration is allowed as an option and chosen for
(but no gas turbines for gas-to-power are chosen). The cheaper electricity price is shown to encourage
more electrolysis in the system.

Table D.1: Results of sensitivity analysis for changing the electricity price by 50% in the Regional
scenario, with electrolysis.

Electricity price -50% +50%
Units Price (AC/unit) Quantity Total (AC) Quantity Total (AC)

Grid reinforcement, annualised costs
Transformers 150/52.5 kV Transformer 177,132 4 708,526 6 1,062,790
Substations 150/52.5 kV Substation 94,813 2 189,627 2 189,627
Transformers 52.5/13 kV Transformer 73,075 16 1,169,196 17 1,242,271
Substations 52.5/13 kV Substation 78,072 9 702,651 10 780,723
Cables 52.5 kV 43.6 MVA km 23,222 171 3,964,878 180 4,175,780
Gas city gate expansion MW 2,658 0 0 0 0

6,734,878 7,451,191
Power-gas, annualised costs
Electrolysers MW 37,982 273 10,385,190 49 1,864,916
Cables to electrolysers 13 kV MW km 1,229 123 150,771 40 49,559
Cables to electrolysers 52.5 kV MW km 799 201 160,375 0.0 0
Switchgear for electrolysers 74,401 16,235
Gas turbines MW 55,443 0 0 0 0

10,770,738 1,930,710
Import from higher grids, annual costs
Power from national grid MWh 50± 50% 1,955,558 76,606,414 517,264 43,642,822
Gas from national grid MWh 90 22 2,048 135,654 12,888,611

76,608,462 56,531,433
Sale to higher grids, annual revenue
Power to national grid MWh 50± 50% 244,435 3,666,527 756,350 36,871,162
Gas to national grid MWh 90 1,405,953 68,799,279 78,928 5,713,050

72,465,806 42,584,212

Similarly, Table D.2 contains an overview of the investment decisions and trade with the external
grids when the hydrogen price is varied. Decreasing the hydrogen price by 50% makes electrolysis
unattractive, and no power-gas integration is chosen in that case. On the other hand, increasing
the hydrogen price causes a large amount of electrolysis capacity to be chosen in the Sterrenburg
sub-network, for the Regional 2050 scenario.

96

Table D.2: Results of sensitivity analysis for changing the hydrogen price by 50% in the Regional
scenario, with electrolysis.

Hydrogen price -50% +50%
Units Price (AC/unit) Quantity Total (AC) Quantity Total (AC)

Grid reinforcement, annualised costs
Transformers 150/52.5 kV Transformer 177,132 7 1,239,921 4 708,526
Substations 150/52.5 kV Substation 94,813 3 284,440 2 189,627
Transformers 52.5/13 kV Transformer 73,075 19 1,388,421 17 1,242,271
Substations 52.5/13 kV Substation 78,072 11 858,796 10 780,723
Cables 52.5 kV 43.6 MVA km 23,222 207 4,802,356 179 4,150,654
Gas city gate expansion MW 2,658 0 0 0

8,573,934 7,071,801
Power-gas, annualised costs
Electrolysers MW 37,982 0 0 303 11,510,027
Cables to electrolysers 13 kV MW km 1,229 0 0 113 138,712
Cables to electrolysers 52.5 kV MW km 799 0 0 252.2 201,476
Switchgear for electrolysers 0 94,149
Gas turbines MW 55,443 0 0 0 0

0 11,944,364
Import from higher grids, annual costs
Power from national grid MWh 50 506,716 28,520,927 2,024,552 126,392,058
Gas from national grid MWh 90± 50% 165,414 7,925,886 0 0

36,446,813 126,392,058
Sale to higher grids, annual revenue
Power to national grid MWh 50 890,720 28,348,157 243,861 7,315,846
Gas to national grid MWh 90± 50% 0 1,458,106 113,116,163

28,348,157 120,432,009

When the hydrogen or electricity price is changed for the sensitivity analysis without allowing
power-gas integration, this does not affect the grid reinforcement decisions (since any surplus or
deficit of energy in one form must be exchanged with the external grid, and cannot be converted to
another form of energy, there is little freedom to affect the energy flows). The amounts of energy
exchanged are also not affected. However, the total price of buying energy from and selling energy
to the grid does change. The total annual values of energy trade with the external grid the Regional
scenario are summarised in Table D.3 for changes in the electricity and hydrogen prices.

Table D.3: Costs of trade with external grid without for reinforcement-only in the Regional scenario,
when analysing changes in hydrogen and electricity prices.

Electricity price Hydrogen price
-50% +50% -50% +50%

MWh AC/year AC/year AC/year AC/year
Import from higher grids, annual costs
Power from national grid 506,717 14,260,463 42,781,390 28,520,927 28,520,927
Gas from national grid 165,414 15,688,580 15,688,580 7,925,886 23,532,870

29,949,043 58,469,970 36,446,813 52,053,797
Sale to higher grids, annual revenue
Power to national grid 890,720 14,174,078 42,522,236 28,348,157 28,348,157
Gas to national grid 0 0 0 0 0

14,174,078 42,522,236 28,348,157 28,348,157

97

Table D.4 shows a summary of the investment decisions with power-gas integration when fixed
annualised cost of electrolysis is varied by 25%. Looking at the capacities of electrolysers installed,
the planning algorithm is not very sensitive to changes in electrolyser prices.

Table D.4: Results of sensitivity analysis for changing the electrolyser price by 25% in the Regional
scenario, with electrolysis.

Electrolyser price -25% +25%
Units Price (AC/unit) Quantity Total (AC) Quantity Total (AC)

Grid reinforcement, annualised costs
Transformers 150/52.5 kV Transformer 177,132 4 708,526 4 708,526
Substations 150/52.5 kV Substation 94,813 2 189,627 2 189,627
Transformers 52.5/13 kV Transformer 73,075 16 1,169,196 16 1,169,196
Substations 52.5/13 kV Substation 78,072 9 702,651 9 702,651
Cables 52.5 kV 43.6 MVA km 23,222 167 3,888,245 167 3,888,245
Gas city gate expansion MW 2,658 0 0 0

6,658,246 6,658,246
Power-gas, annualised costs
Electrolysers MW 28,486/47,477 229 6,517,597 225 10,678,574
Cables to electrolysers 13 kV MW km 1,229 127 156,149 160 196,573
Cables to electrolysers 52.5 kV MW km 799 145 115,622 106.7 85,210
Switchgear for electrolysers 62,407 64,211
Gas turbines MW 55,443 0 0 0 0

6,851,775 11,024,568
Import from higher grids, annual costs
Power from national grid MWh 50 1,380,172 76,167,180 1,369,361 75,597,637
Gas from national grid MWh 90 29,441 2,596,022 29,810 2,631,393

78,763,202 78,229,030
Sale to higher grids, annual revenue
Power to national grid MWh 50 252,056 7,561,684 256,023 7,680,700
Gas to national grid MWh 90 998,117 66,947,087 987,402 70,273,569

74,508,771 77,954,269

Table D.5: Results of the sensitivity analysis for the Regional scenario when changing the battery
price for the storage formulation.

Battery price -43.6% +40.4%
Units Price (AC/unit) Quantity Total (AC) Quantity Total (AC)

Grid reinforcement, annualised costs
Transformers 150/52.5 kV Transformer 177,132 6 1,062,790 7 1,239,921
Substations 150/52.5 kV Substation 94,813 2 189,627 3 284,440
Transformers 52.5/13 kV Transformer 73,075 18 1,315,346 19 1,388,421
Substations 52.5/13 kV Substation 78,072 11 858,796 11 858,796
Cables 52.5 kV 43.6 MVA km 23,222 183 4,252,413 207 4,802,356
Gas city gate expansion MW 2,658 0 0 0

7,678,970 8,573,934
Storage, annualised costs
Batteries MW 32,543/80,988 35.10 1,142,357 0 0

1,142,357 0
Import from higher grids, annual costs
Power from national grid MWh 50 505,080 28,151,913 524,789 29,690,726
Gas from national grid MWh 90 165,414 15,987,027 165,414 15,987,027

44,138,940 45,677,753
Sale to higher grids, annual revenue
Power to national grid MWh 50 880,758 28,282,965 908,141 28,783,360
Gas to national grid MWh 90 0 0 0

28,282,965 28,783,360

98

Appendix E

Spatial analysis: supplementary results

Using the component lengths, existing amounts and spatial footprints introduced in Chapter 5,
the spatial footprints are calculated and presented. Table E.1 shows the areas of the existing, or base
spatial footprints. Substations and city gates are above ground, and cables are under ground. In both
cases, only the lateral area is considered (and not height/depth in the ground), since this is the metric
with practical value.

Table E.1: Summary of the spatial footprint of existing/base network infrastructure in the Sterrenburg
sub-network.